


































































7

11

4

6

49

20

9
21

23 52

32

8

19

43

23

51

47

29

23 18

41

50

33

38

46

43

53

48
42

42
48

53

41

47

53
4842

50

39

3

26
34

15

1

28

13

25

17

51

45
48

44

30
27

10

22

43

FRAME BOTTOM

SHOWN FOR REFERANCE ONLY
SEE DOOR & WIPER ASSEMBLY

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
SEE CYLINDRICAL ARM &
DISK SCRUBHEAD ASSEMBLY'S

SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY
SEE ACTUATOR SLIDE ASSEMBLY

40

14

12

24

PAGE 26

35

37

36

37

35 36

2

5

31

16



Item Part Number Title Comments Qty
1 21-4044 3/4" NPT TO 3/4" BARBED ELBOW 1
2 290-4179 DBL SHUT-OFF HOSE COUPLING, 1/4" PLUG 1
3 290-4550 1/2" NPT BALL VALVE 1
4 290-6187 LUG NUT, 1/2"- 20 12
5 290-8510 1/4" NPT DBL END QUICK DISCONNECT 1
6 390-1100 MAIN FRAME 1
7 390-1120 REAR BUMPER 1
8 390-1250 REAR SPLASH GUARD 1
9 390-1260 FRONT SPLASH GUARD 1
10 390-2116 BATTERY ROLLER 8
11 390-6040 390 REAR AXLE 1
12 390-6180

390-6185
REAR WHEEL   (BLACK
REAR WHEEL (GREY)

2

13 390-8000 .75 NPT X .75 BARB 1
14 390-8001 3/4 ID X 3.0" LG CLEAR TUBE 1
15 390-8002 3/4" ID X 3.5" LG CLEAR TUBE 1
16 390-8016 3/4" ID X 1.0" OD X 46" LG CLEAR TUBE 1
17 430-1419 SHACKLE BRACKET 8
18 430-1420 ANCHOR SHACKLE 4
19 430-5000 AXLE MOUNT 1
20 430-5001 SQUEEGEE DRAG BRACE 1
21 430-6186 1/2-20 X 6.0 " U BOLT 4
22 7-125A ROLLER 4
23 H-01201 GROMMET 8
24 H-0129158 JNYL 3/8- 16  SS 10
25 H-02930 3/4 " PLASTIC BARB TEE 1
26 H-0700596 3/4" NPT LOCKNUT 1
27 H-1032HCN HCN #10-32 4
28 H-11380 HCS 3/4-10 X 8-1/2 4
29 H-1174430 CB 5/16"- 18 X 1" SS 16
30 H-312HCN HCN 5/16"-18 23
31 H-3225T5 RUBBER LOOP CLAMP 2
32 H-37039 NYLOK 3/4"- 10 4
33 H-37130 NYLOK NUT, 1/2"- 20 8
34 H-62005 CLAMP 5/8"- 1-1/2"  SS 4
35 H-68565 1/4" NPTF 90 DEG ELBOW, BRASS 2
36 H-69862 1/4" NPT FT PIPE NIPPLE 2
37 H-69931 .25 NPT X .50 BARB 2
38 H-70055 HCS 5/16"- 18 X 1"  SS 6
39 H-70103 HCS 3/8"-16 X 3/4" SS 8
40 H-70105 HCS 3/8"- 16 X 1" SS 12
41 H-70710 HN 1/4"- 20 SS 20
42 H-70711 HN 5/16"- 18 SS 26
43 H-70858 NYLOK #10-32 SS 8
44 H-70861 NYLOK 5/16" - 18 SS 6
45 H-71016 FW 5/16" X 7/8" USS 4
46 H-71017 FW 3/8" SS 10
47 H-71063 LW 1/4"  SS 20
48 H-71065 LW 5/16" SS 32
49 H-71067 LW 3/8" SS 12
50 H-73754 BHSCS  1/4 - 20 X 3/4 SS 16
51 H-73909 FHSCS 5/16"- 18 X 1-1/4" SS 10
52 H-77862 NYLOK 3/8"- 16 SS 10
53 H-78015 FW 5/16" X 3/4" SS 28

FRAME BOTTOM

PAGE 27



41

18

19

27

25

26
33

23

22

1

2

3

4

5

9

10

7

12

14

15

16

33

43

29

35

17

6

24
23

35

29

3236

21

20

23

39 42

43

17
40

43

30

35

28

39
42

34

29

35

37

31

44

38
13

11

8

STEERING TOWER ASSEMBLY

PAGE 28



Item Part Number Title Comments Qty
1 21-2230 MICRO SWITCH 1
2 290-1170 LOWER STEERING TOWER 1

3 290-1171 UPPER STEERING TOWER 1
4 290-1172 COVER 1
5 290-7050 INDEX PLUNGER 1
6 290-8370 FUSE, RESETTABLE, 50 AMP, 50V DC MAX 1
7 390-1180 FRONT APRON 1

8 390-1610 NON SKID FLOOR PLATE 1
9 4-101 SERIAL NUMBER PLATE 1
10 4-260 CONNECTOR, GREY 50 1
11 430-1173 DRIVE COVER 1

12 430-2910 HEADLIGHT 2
13 5-275 FOOT PEDAL 1
14 8-292 BACKUP ALARM 1
15 8-294 HORN 1

16 8-294B PUSH BUTTON SWITCH, SILVER 1
17 H-250HCN HCN 1/4"-20 7
18 H-28678 RPH #4-40 X 1" 1
19 H-28902 RPH #8-32 X 1" 1
20 H-29048 RPH #10-32 X 1/2" 2

21 H-33066 FW #4 SAE 1
22 H-33072 WASHER #8 SAE 1
23 H-33074 FW #10 SAE 6
24 H-37006 NYLOK #4-40 2

25 H-37015 NYLOK #10-32 2
26 H-37024 NYLOK 3/8"-16 1
27 H-37406 KN #8-32 2
28 H-70003 HCS 1/4"- 20 X 3/4"  SS 1

29 H-70053 HCS 5/16"- 18 X 3/4"  SS 3
30 H-70711 HN 5/16"- 18  SS 1
31 H-70858 NYLOK #10-32 SS 1
32 H-71009 FW #10 SS 2
33 H-71021 FW 3/8"  X 7/8" SS 3

34 H-71063 LW 1/4"  SS 1
35 H-71065 LW 5/16"  SS 4
36 H-72565 RPH #10-32 X 3/4"  SS 2
37 H-72566 RPH #10-32 X 1"  SS 3

38 H-73747 RPH #10-32 X 1 1/4"  SS 1
39 H-73754 BHSCS  1/4 - 20 X 3/4 SS 12
40 H-73779 BHSCS 5/16-18 X 3/4" 1
41 H-73815 BHSCS  3/8"- 16 X 1"  SS 2

42 H-76061 FW 1/4" NYLON 8
43 H-76063 FW 3/8"  NYLON 3
44 H-78009 FW 3/16" X 7/16"  SS 1

STEERING TOWER ASSEMBLY

PAGE 29







18

2

14

3

4

5

6

7

8

10

9

13

16

15

17

18
22 26 25

23

27

31

20

252622

30

25

23
18

25

26

18

30

25
2622222625

26
25

18

19
25

19

20 19

32

12

15

19

19

21

BATTERY COMPARTMENT

PAGE 32

2729

28 1
28 24

24

11



Item Part Number Title Comments Qty
1 21-4060 6" LANYARD 1

2 290-2110 L 16 H BATTERY 6 VOLT 395 AH 6
3 390-1140 LEFT SIDE PANEL 1
4 390-1142 LOWER RIGHT SIDE PANEL 1
5 390-1143 UPPER RIGHT SIDE PANEL 1
6 390-1165 BATTERY HOLDING BAR 1

7 390-1225 11" SS HINGE 1
8 390-1300 BATTERY LID 1
9 390-1480 MOUNTED BATTERY TRAY 1
10 390-1485 REMOVABLE BATTERY TRAY 1

11 390-1490 BATTERY BRACKET 1
12 390-2110 BATTERY, 36-VOLT 400 AH 1
13 390-2570 BATTERY QUICK DISCONNECT 1
14 4-127 HANDLE 2

15 5-122 HINGE 8" SS 2
16 5-130 DOOR LATCH 1
17 8-293 STROBE LIGHT 1
18 H-37708 1/4-20 LC ACORN NUT 20
19 H-70001 HCS 1/4"-20 X 1/2 SS" 17

20 H-70003 HCS 1/4"- 20 X 3/4"  SS 4
21 H-70055 HCS 5/16"- 18 X 1"  SS 3
22 H-70710 HN 1/4"- 20  SS 7
23 H-70711 HN 5/16"- 18  SS 7

24 H-70858 NYLOK #10-32 SS 2
25 H-71013 FW 1/4"  X  5/8"  SS 22
26 H-71063 LW 1/4"  SS 16
27 H-71065 LW 5/16"  SS 7

28 H-72563 RPH #10-32 X 1/2"  SS 2
29 H-72716 FHP 1/4"- 20 X 3/4" 4
30 H-73754 BHSCS  1/4 - 20 X 3/4 SS 3
31 H-78015 FW 5/16" X 3/4"  SS 5
32 H-NJ04C JNYL 1/4" - 20 SS 5

BATTERY COMPARTMENT

PAGE 33

STANDARD 175
INDUSTRIAL 350







STEERING/TRACTION ASSEMBLY
22

38

23

8

45

7

8

36

37

27

27
2

4

1

39
15

16

14

12

13

13

12

14

37

36

41

43

44

42

9

40

24

5

24

35

29

10

26

20
19

30

31

28
33

17

34

18

6

21
32 11

PAGE  36

25

25

3

47

48

49

46



46 390-7311 36V, 4HP, MOTOR 1

47 390-7323 ELECTRIC BRAKE, 36V 1

48 430-7315
430-7320

BLACK TIRE
GREY TIRE

1

49 H-79054 SHCS 5/16-18 X 3/4 SS 19

Item Part Number Title Comments Qty

1 290-7090 STEERING SHAFT, UPPER 1

2 290-7110 U-JOINT 1

3 290-7111 1/4-28 ZERK FITTING 1

4 290-7120 STEERING SHAFT, LOWER 1

5 390-7230 BEARING BLOCK 1

6 390-7310 WHEEL DRIVE ASS'Y 1

7 4-352 BEARING 1

8 4-364A FLANGE, 1.75" ID 2

9 4-410A 3/4" SHAFT COLLAR W/SETSCREW 1

10 430-7313 DROP PLATE ASS'Y 1

11 430-7316 PIVOT SHAFT 1

12 430-7317 TAPERED ROLLER BEARING 2

13 430-7318 BEARING CUP 2

14 430-7319 STEERING SHAFT SEAL 2

15 430-7321 SLOTTED NUT, 2.0 - 12 1

16 430-7322 PRE LOAD SLEEVE 1

17 430-7325 90 TOOTH STEERING SPROCKET 1

18 430-7326 PIVOT PLATE 1

19 430-7327 STEERING CHAIN 1

20 5-826 10 TOOTH SPROCKET 1

21 5-831 MASTER LINK 1

22 8-701A STEERING COVER 1

23 8-703 STEERING WHEEL 1

24 8-723B BEARING 2

25 8-731 SPACER 2

26 H-00270 3/16" X 3/4" KEY 1

27 H-01125 3/16" X 1" KEY 2

28 H-05233  PVC TUBING 1

29 H-13003 HCS 1/4"-20 X 3/4" 2

30 H-13055 HCS 5/16"-18 X 1" 2

31 H-24103 BHSCS  3/8"- 24 X 1" 6

32 H-24617 SHCS, LOW HEAD, 1/4- 20 X 5/8" 2

33 H-25595 SS CP 3/8"- 24 X 1/2" 1

34 H-28121 FHS 3/8-16 X 1" 6

35 H-33618 LW 1/4" 2

36 H-33620 LW 5/16" 5

37 H-36104 HN 5/16"-18 5

38 H-37038 JNYL 5/8"- 11 1

39 H-65129 3/16" X 2-1/2" COTTER PIN 1

40 H-68013 SNAPRING 5/8" 1

41 H-70145 HCS 3/8"- 24 X 1 3/4" SS 8

42 H-70732 HN  3/8"- 24  SS 8

43 H-71017 FW 3/8" SS 8

44 H-71067 LW 3/8"  SS 8

45 H-94071 BHSCS 5/16-18 X 1 3

STEERING/TRACTION ASSEMBLY

PAGE  37



25

1

4

5

6

13

7

8

11

2

24

21

16

2

25

18

20

14

10

22

26

19

3
1

3

19

26

15

12

23

17

(LEFT SIDE SHOWN)

LH WIPER PN 430-1230 SHOWN
RH WIPER PN 430-1231 - NOT SHOWN

VIEW BELOW IS INSIDE OF DOOR ASSEMBLY

FASTEN THIS SIDE OF HINGE TO
FRAME & FRONT SPLASH GUARD

5

8

4

7

10

12

613

PAGE 38

SIDE DOOR & WIPER ASSEMBLY



Item Part Number Title Comments Qty
1 290-1237 FW BRONZE .75 OD X .375 IDX .125 THK 4
2 290-1243 3/8" ID, 1/2" OD, 1/4" LG BEARING 6

3 290-1245 3/8" ID, 1/2" OD, 3/8" LG, FLANGE BEARING 6
4 390-1050 WIPER ARM 3
5 390-1220 DOOR 1
6 390-1221 SPRING 3
7 430-1225 13" SS HINGE 1

8 430-1230 LEFT WIPER 1
9 430-1231 RIGHT WIPER (NOT SHOWN) 1
10 430-1235 WIPER LIFTING BRACKET 1
11 430-4030 WIPER BAND 1

12 430-4035 WIPER BLADE 1
13 5-130 DOOR LATCH 1
14 H-37708 1/4-20 LC ACORN NUT 6
15 H-70001 HCS 1/4"-20 X 1/2 SS" 6

16 H-70711 HN 5/16"- 18  SS 2
17 H-70858 NYLOK #10-32 SS 3
18 H-71013 FW 1/4"  X  5/8"  SS 6
19 H-71017 FW 3/8" SS 6

20 H-71063 LW 1/4"  SS 6
21 H-71065 LW 5/16"  SS 2
22 H-72716 FHP 1/4"- 20 X 3/4" 12
23 H-73743 BHSCS  10-32 X 1/2" SS 3
24 H-73779 BHSCS 5/16-18 X 3/4" 2

25 H-73780 BHSCS 5/16-18 X 1 6
26 H-77862 NYLOK 3/8"- 16 SS 6

NOTE: RIGHT SIDE DOOR & WIPER ASSEMBLY
         USE THE SAME PARTS EXCEPT ITEM 8.
         QTY'S ABOVE ARE FOR ONE SIDE ONLY

SIDE DOOR & WIPER ASSEMBLY

PAGE 39
























